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Intern

Itional Standard IEC 62386-205 has been prepared by subcommittee 34C: Aux

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

DIGITAL ADDRESSABLE LIGHTING INTERFACE -

Part 205: Particular requirements for control gear -
Supply voltage controller for incandescent lamps
(device type 4)

The
all 1

FOREWORD

International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardizatioh cor
ational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the |EClis to

intenational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and-electronic fi
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end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifi
nical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter, referred to

ication(s)"). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee in
e subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. Internatiohal,” governmental a

hprising
bromote
blds. To
cations,
s "IEC
erested
hd non-

rnmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates| closely

the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance“with conditions determ|
ement between the two organizations.

formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express,\as nearly as possible, an interj
ensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technicalk'‘committee has representation
ested IEC National Committees.

Publications have the form of recommendations for internatjonal use and are accepted by IEC
mittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical conten
ications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible\for the way in which they are used or
hterpretation by any end user.

Fder to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Pub
Eparently to the maximum extent possible in<their national and regional publications. Any div
een any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indi
atter.

provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible
pment declared to be in conformity with’an IEC Publication.

sers should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

ability shall attach to IEC of its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual exp
bers of its technical committ€es and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property da
r damage of any natureswhatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fe
nses arising out of~theé" publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any ot
ications.

htion is drawn_to.the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publica
pensable forthe*correct application of this publication.

htion is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the sy
nt rights-A\IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

CbhV Report on voting
34C/819/CDV 34C/840/RVC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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This Part 205 is intended to be used in conjunction with IEC 62386-101 and IEC 62386-102,
which contain general requirements for the relevant product type (control gear or control
devices).

A list of all parts of the IEC 62386 series, under the general title: Digital addressable lighting
interface, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC website under http://webstore.iec.ch in the
data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

. re(.UllfilIIIUd,

* withdrawn;

+ reqlaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

This first edition of IEC 62386-205 is published in conjunction with IEC 62386-101 and
IEC 62386-102. The division of IEC 62386 into separately published parts provides for ease
of future amendments and revisions. Additional requirements will be added as and when a
need for them is recognized.

This International Standard, and the other parts that make up the IEC 62386-200 series, in
referring to any of the clauses of IEC 62386-101 or IEC 62386-102, specify the extent to
which such a clause is applicable and the order in which the tests are to be performed. The
parts also include additional requirements, as necessary. All parts that make up the
IEC 62 = i = i i each
other.

Whergl the requirements of any of the clauses of IEC 62386-101 or IEC ©62386-102 are
referrgdd to in this International Standard by the sentence "The requirements) of IEC §2386-
1XX, glause 'n’ apply”, this sentence is to be interpreted as meaning that all'requireménts of
the clquse in question of Part 101 or Part 102 apply, except any which @re’inapplicable|to the
specific type of lamp control gear covered by Part 205.

All numbers used in this International Standard are decimal numbers unless otherwise |noted.
Hexadecimal numbers are given in the format 0xVV, where V\/Vis the value. Binary nymbers
are giyen in the format XXXXXXXXb or in the format XXXXyXXXX, where X is 0 or 1] "x" in
binary|[numbers means "don’t care".
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DIGITAL ADDRESSABLE LIGHTING INTERFACE -

Part 205: Particular requirements for control gear —
Supply voltage controller for incandescent lamps
(device type 4)

1 Scope

This International Standard specifies a protocol and test procedures for the control-by
signal$ of electronic control gear associated with incandescent lamps.

2 Normative references

The fo

llowing referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this doc

For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated referénces, the latest

of the

IEC 62
— Syst

IEC 62
Contrg

3 Te

For th
IEC 64

3.1
refere

referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

386-101:2009, Digital addressable lighting interface="Part 101: General requirg
em

386-102:2009, Digital addressable lighting interface — Part 102: General requiren
| gear

rms and definitions

e purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in Clause
386-101:2009 and Clause 3,0fIEC 62386-102:2009 apply, together with the follo

hce measurement

measuyrement of the actual*lamp load

NOTE
this sta

Control gear determines the actual lamp load with internal procedures and measurements, not spe
dard.

3.2
detec

ion(of load decrease

digital

iment.
edition

ments

ents —

3 of
ving.

ified by

recognitien that the actual lamp load is significantly below the load measured dL1ring a

successfut-Teferenmce measuremernt’

NOTE The criteria for regarding a load increase or decrease as significant can only be defined by the
manufacturer, and these criteria should be described in the manual.

3.3

detection of load increase
recognition that the actual lamp load is significantly above the load measured during a
successful ‘reference measurement’

NOTE The criteria for regarding a load increase or decrease as significant can only be defined by the
manufacturer, and these criteria should be described in the manual.

3.4

thermal overload
the maximum permissible gear temperature is exceeded
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3.5

thermal shut down

gear switches off the lamp because automatic reduction of output level failed to prevent a
persistent thermal overload

3.6
light level reduction due to thermal overload
light level reduction with the objective of decreasing gear temperature.

3.7
load over-current shutdown

cewitehac off tha lamn hasaiicon At 41
gear switches—off—the—tamp—because—a

Homatl aval fallad to nra lent a
ortoTotT rever—area—to—pTre)V

P

persis{ent over-current condition.

4 General description

The rgquirements of Clause 4 of IEC 62386-101:2009 and Clause 4 of,\EC 62386-102:2009
shall dpply.

5 Electrical specifications

The rgquirements of Clause 5 of IEC 62386-101:2009 and-Clause 5 of IEC 62386-102:2009
shall dpply.

6 Interface power supply

The rgquirements of Clause 6 of IEC 62386-101:2009 and Clause 6 of IEC 62386-102:2009
shall gpply if a power supply is integrated-with the control gear.

7 Trdansmission protocol structure

The rgquirements of Clause 7 of IEC 62386-101:2009 and Clause 7 of IEC 62386-102:2009
shall dpply.

8 Timing

The rgquirements of Clause 8 of IEC 62386-101:2009 and Clause 8 of IEC 62386-102:2009
shall dpply-

9 Method of operation

9.1 General

The requirements of Clause 9 of IEC 62386-101:2009 and Clause 9 of IEC 62386-102:2009
shall apply with the following additions and adaptations:

The dimming curve, whether logarithmic or linear, shall apply for a lamp type and rating
suitable for the use by the control gear.

The dimming mode in the case of a fixed-mode universal dimmer shall only be changeable by
the means of a switch or other physical controls on the dimmer, and not from the interface.

NOTE This eliminates the danger of unintentional changes during system programming.
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If the actual lamp load is significantly below the load measured during a successful ‘reference
measurement’, the control gear might switch off the lamp if this is necessary for its safe
operation and the flag bit ‘load decrease’ shall be set.

9.3 Detection of load increase

If the actual lamp load is significantly above the load measured during a successful ‘reference
measurement’, the control gear might switch off if this is necessary for its safe operation and
the flag bit ‘load increase’ shall be set.

9.4 [Lamp replacement on control gear with load increase/decrease feature

If a lamp is replaced with one of a different power, the control gear may falsely, 'dete¢t load
decregse or load increase. In this case, correct detection of load decrease of-|load ingrease
shall require a successful ‘REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER’ measurement.

NOTE

SYSTEM MEASUREMENT’ for correct detection of load decrease or load increase.

10 Declaration of variables

In some cases, replacement of a lamp with one of the same power may require a new ‘REFHRENCE

The requirements of Clause 10 of IEC 62386-101:2009 and"Clause 10 of IEC 62386-102:2009
shall gpply, with the following additional variables for this\device type, indicated in Tableg 1.

Table 1 — Declaration of variables

NUMBER”

Variable Default value Reset value Range of validity Memory ?
“DIMMING CURVE” 0 No change 0-1; 1 yte
(2 — 255 reserved)
“‘DIMMER STATUS” 0000 00UV ° lt\)l_o change except | 0-255 1 fyte RAM ©
it4isresetto0
“DIMMER FEATURES” Fagetory burn-in No change 0 - 255 each byte 3 Qytes ROM
“FAILURE STATUS BYTE 1” Uuuo UUuU ® No change 0 - 255 1 fyte RAM °©
“FAILURE STATUS BYTE 27 000U UUUU ® No change 0 - 255 1 Hyte RAM
“‘DIMMER TEMPERATURE” UUUU UUUU ® No change 0 — 254, 255 ('Mask') 1 yte RAM
“RMS|SUPPLY VOLTAGE” UUUU UUUU ® No change 0 — 254, 255 ('Mask') 1 yte RAM
“SUPRLY FREQUENCY” UUUU UUUU ® No change 0 — 254, 255 ('Mask') 1 yte RAM
“RMS|LOAD VOLTAGE” UUUU UUUU ® No change 0 — 254, 255 ('Mask') 1 yte RAM
“RMS|LOAD CURRENT” UUUU UUUU® No change 0 — 254, 255 ('Mask') 1 Hyte RAM
“REAL LOAD POWER” UUUU UUUU ® No change 0 - 655")34, 65535 2 bytes RAM
(‘Mask’)
“LOAD RATING” Factory burn-in No change 0 — 254, 255 ('"Mask") 1 byte ROM
“DEVICE TYPE” 4 No change 0 - 254 1 byte ROM
“EXTENDED VERSION 1 No change 0-255 1 byte ROM

U = undefined

® Persistent memory (storage time indefinite) if not stated otherwise
® Power up value, except bit 7 of “FAILURE STATUS BYTE 1” and bit 4 of “DIMMER STATUS”
¢ Bit 7 of “FAILURE STATUS BYTE 1” and Bit 4 of “DIMMER STATUS” shall be stored in persistent memory.
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efinition of commands

The requirements of Clause 11 of IEC 62386-101:2009 and Clause 11 of IEC 62386-102:2009
shall apply, with the following exceptions:

Amendment of Clause 11 of IEC 62386-102:2009:

11.3.1 Queries related to status information

Amendment:

Comnjand 144: YAAA AAA1 1001 0000 "QUERY STATUS"

The definition shall be as given in IEC 62386-102:2009, with the exception of'the fol

option

bit 0

“1” mgans thermal problem, supply problem or control gear not OK.(0” does not nece
imply fhat there is no thermal problem or supply problem.

Command 146: YAAA AAA1 1001 0010 "QUERYLAMP FAILURE"

The answer shall be as described in IEC 62386-102:2009;,with the following meaning:

“Yag”

—  log

dd increase;

b| extra meaning to bit 0:

Status of control gear; "0" = 0OK

= one of the following:

BN circuit;

d decrease;

d over-current shut down;

d current overload with lightttevel reduction;
d voltage out of limits;

d not suitable for séfected dimming method.

lowing

ssarily

“No” dpes not necessarily imply that no lamps have failed.

Command 153: YAAA AAA1 1001 1001 "QUERY DEVICE TYPE"
The answersshall be 4.

11.3.4] "Application exten mman

Replacement:

Application extended commands shall be preceded by command 272 ‘ENABLE DEVICE TYPE
4’. Dimmer types of control gear shall not react to application extended commands preceded
by command 272 ‘ENABLE DEVICE TYPE X’ with X # 4.

NOTE

11.3.4

For other device types, these commands may be used in a different way.

.1 Application extended configuration commands

Every configuration command (224 - 225) shall be received a second time within 100 ms
(nominal) before it is executed in order to reduce the probability of incorrect reception. No
other commands addressing the same control gear shall be sent between these two
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commands, otherwise the first such command shall be ignored and the respective
configuration sequence aborted.

Command 272 should be sent before the two instances of the respective control command,
but not repeated between them (see Figure 1).

Application extended Application extended
— Command 272 configuration configuration —
command command
Max. 100 ms IEC__1797/08

Figure 1 — Application extended configuration command sequence exanple

Comnjand 224: YAAA AAA1 1110 0000 "REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER"
The cgntrol gear shall measure and store system power levels in order to détect load ingrease
or loaq decrease.

NOTE The number of system power levels is optional; it is up to the manufacturer(le, decide upon the numier each
type of gontrol gear should measure.

The measured power levels shall be stored in the persistent\memory. Commands regeived
during|the measuring period shall be ignored except query commands and command 256.

After 15 min at most, the control gear shall finish thedmeasurement process and shall gp back
to nofmal operation. The measurement process shall be aborted if commangd 256
‘TERMINATE’ is received.

Comnjand 225: YAAA AAA1 1110 0004 "SELECT DIMMING CURVE"

The dimming curve of the control gear shall*be set according to the value of DTR.

DTR =0 sets the dimming curve to the standard logarithmic output characteristic.

DTR F 1 sets the dimming Curve to linear. In this case the light output shall be a|linear
functign of the light level given by any of the arc power control commands according|to the
formulp

n
X(n)=—— 100 [%
(=—ez [%]

where

X = light-sutput—expressed-ir—bes
n = light level given by any of the arc power control commands.

All other values of the DTR are reserved for future needs and shall be not change the
dimming curve.

This setting shall be retained in non-volatile memory, and not cleared by a RESET command.

Commands 226-227: YAAA AAA1 1110 001X
Reserved for future needs. The control gear must not react in any way.

Commands 228-231: YAAA AAA1 1110 01XX
Reserved for future needs. The control gear must not react in any way.
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Commands 232-235: YAAA AAA1 1110 10XX
Reserved for future needs. The control gear must not react in any way.

Commands 236-237: YAAA AAA1 1110 110X
Reserved for future needs. The control gear must not react in any way.

11.3.4.2 Application extended query commands
Command 238: YAAA AAA1 1110 1110 "QUERY DIMMING CURVE"
The answer shall be the dimming curve currently in use:

0 = stgmdardtogarithmic

1 = linpar

NOTE 1| 2-255 are reserved for future use, as specified in Table 1.

Comnjand 239: YAAA AAA1 1110 1111 "QUERY DIMMER STATUS"
The answer shall be the following information:

bit 0
bit 1
bit 2
bit 3
bit 4
bit 5
bit 6
bit 7

The ‘QUERY DIMMER STATUS’ byte shall be updated regularly by the control gear acg
to the

Command 240: YAAA AAA1 1111 0000 "QUERY FEATURES"

Answgr shall be byte 1 of thé feature information. Byte 2 of the feature information s
htically transferred to'DTR and byte 3 of the feature information shall be automatically
transferred into DTR1 afterreception of this command.

autom

Featu

bit 0
bit 1
bit 2
bit 3
bit 4
bit 5
bit 6

bit 7

lleading edge mode running

railing edge mode running } Dimming method bits, see sommand 240
eference measurement running ‘0’ =No

eserved for future use ‘0’ = default value
on-logarithmic dimming curve active '0' = No

feserved for future use ‘0’ = default value

fleserved for future use ‘0’ = default value

fleserved for future use ‘0’ = default value

actual situation.

ording

nall be

e byte 1 (back-channel):
1’ = load ever-current shutdown can be queried ‘O’ = No
11’ =0pen circuit (no load) detection can be queried ‘0’ =No
1< =.detection of load decrease can be queried ‘0’ =No
‘1" = detection of load increase can be queried ‘0’ =No
reserved ‘0’ = default value
‘1’ = thermal shutdown can be queried ‘0’ = No
‘1" = thermal overload with output level reduction can be
queried ‘0’ =No
‘1" = physical selection supported ‘0’ = No

Feature byte 2 (DTR):

bit 0 Temperature can be queried ‘0’ =No
bit 1 Supply voltage can be queried ‘0’ = No
bit 2 Supply frequency can be queried ‘0’ =No
bit 3 Load voltage can be queried ‘0’ = No
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bit 4 Load current can be queried ‘0’ = No
bit 5 Real load power can be queried ‘0’ =No
bit 6 Load rating can be queried ‘0’ =No

bit 7 Load current overload with output level reduction can be
queried ‘0’ = No

Feature byte 3 (DTR1):

bit 0 Dimming method bit 0 see table below
bit 1 Dimming method bit 1 see table below
bit 2 feserved 0= default value
bit 3 1on-logarithmic dimming curve can be selected '0" = No

bit 4 feserved ‘0’ = default value
bit 5 rfeserved ‘0’ = default value
bit 6 feserved ‘0’ =-default value
bit 7 Load unsuitable can be queried ‘04, =No

Dimmihg method bits (bit 0 and bit 1 of feature byte 3) are shown(in Table 2.

Table 2 - Dimming method bits

bit 1 bit 0 Dimming/method
0 0 leading & trailing
0 1 leading only
1 0 trailing only
1 1 sine wave

Back-¢hannel bits 2 and 3 of feature byte 1: If one or more of these features is avgilable,
command 224 ‘REFERENCE ,SYSTEM POWER’ command 249 ‘QUERY REFERENCE
RUNNING’ and command 250 "TQUERY REFERENCE MEASUREMENT FAILED’ are esgential.

NOTE 24 The fact that a thermal overload protection whose actual status can be queried is implemented does not
relieve fhe user from the\obligation to comply with the relevant safety instructions for installation giver] by the
manufagturer.

Command 24t: YAAA AAA1 1111 0001 "QUERY FAILURE STATUS"
Answqr shallbe byte 1 of the failure status information. Byte 2 of the failure status inforfnation

shall be dutematically transferred into DTR1 after reception of this command.

Failure Status byte 1 (back-channel):

bit 0 load over-current shutdown ‘0’ =No
bit 1 open circuit (no load) detec ‘0’ =No
bit 2 load decrease detected ‘0’ =No
bit 3 load increase detected ‘0’ =No
bit 4 reserved ‘0’ = default value
bit 5 thermal shutdown '0’ = No
bit 6 thermal overload with output level reduction '0’ = No
bit 7 reference measurement failed ‘0’ =No

Failure Status byte 2 (DTR1):
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bit 0 load not suitable for selected dimming method, caused

shutdown ‘0’ = No
bit 1 supply voltage out of limits ‘0’ = No
bit 2 supply frequency out of limits ‘0’ = No
bit 3 load voltage out of limits ‘0’ = No
bit 4 load current overload with output level reduction ‘0’ = No
bit 5 reserved ‘0’ = default value
bit 6 reserved ‘0’ = default value
bit 7 reserved ‘0’ = default value
Back-g¢hannel bit 7 shall be set if the reference measurement of the system power-fai

any regason, or if there has been no reference measurement at all. It shall be stored

persis
If refef

DTR1
cause

Failure
contro
increa

Failurg
using

NOTE 3
NOTE 4

dimming
reducin

The ‘F
situati

If any

146 'QUERY LAMP_ FAILURE' shall be 'Yes' and bit 1 in the answer of command 144 'Q

STAT\

If any
comm

ent memory.
ence measurement is not supported, this bit shall always be ‘0.

bits 1, 2 and 3 indicate a problem with the supply or load' These conditions
output level reduction or shutdown.

states which cause output level reduction shall only* be reset by re-poweri

sed above the reduced level, until the failure condition is cleared.

states which cause shutdown shall only bexreset by re-powering the control g
hn optional reset switch on the control gear.

Shutdown should not be reset from the interface.
Detection of a load current overload. (back-channel bit 0) is control gear, manufacturer, and

method specific. This occurs when~the control gear fails to keep the load current in range,
the output level.

AILURE STATUS’ shall-be-updated regularly by the control gear according to the
DN,

of back-channellbits 0 to 3, or DTR1 bits 0, 3 and 4 are set, the answer to cor]

JS' shall betset.

of baek-Channel bits 5 and 6, or DTR1 bits 1 and 2 are set, bit 0 in the ans
hnd 144 'QUERY STATUS' shall be set.

ed for
in the

might

ng the

gear or by any command that causes the output te turn off. The output level cannot be

ear or

possibly
despite

actual

nmand
UERY

wer to

If any of the back-channel bits 0, 1, 5 or 6 or the DTR1 bits 0 or 4 are set, the answer to
command 160 "QUERY ACTUAL LEVEL" shall be 'MASK".

Command 242: YAAAAAA1 1111 0010 "QUERY DIMMER TEMPERATURE"

The answer shall be an indication of the temperature of the dimmer with 1 °C resolution.
Values of 0 to 254 represent temperatures of —40 °C to +214 °C. Below —40 °C, 0 is returned.

Above

+214 °C, 254 is returned. A value of 255 means “unknown”.

Control gear without this feature shall not react.

Command 243: YAAA AAA1 1111 0011 "QUERY RMS SUPPLY VOLTAGE"
The answer shall be the measured supply voltage. Values of 0 to 254 represent 0 V to 508 V

RMS. Voltages above 508 V shall be returned as 254. A value of 255 means “unknown”.
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Control gear without this feature shall not react.

Command 244: YAAA AAA1 1111 0100 "QUERY SUPPLY FREQUENCY"

The answer shall be the supply frequency with 0,5 Hz resolution, so values of 0 to 254
represent 0 Hz to 127 Hz. Frequencies above 127 Hz are returned as 254. A value of 255
means “unknown”.

Control gear without this feature shall not react.

Command 245: YAAA AAA1 1111 0101 "QUERY RMS LOAD VOLTAGE"

The answer shall be the measured load voltage. Values of 0 to 254 represent 0 V to 508 V
RMS. Voltages above 508 V are returned as 254. A value ol Z55 means unknown .

Contrdl gear without this feature shall not react.

Comnland 246: YAAA AAA1 1111 0110 "QUERY RMS LOAD CURRENT"

The apswer shall be the measured load current as a percentage of theyrated load ¢urrent
given by the answer to command 248, with 0,5 % resolution. Values of0{o 254 represent 0 %
to 127|%. Higher currents shall be returned as 254. A value of 255 means “unknown”.

Contrdl gear without this feature shall not react.

Command 247: YAAA AAA1 1111 0111 "QUERY REAL LOAD POWER"

The apswer shall be the high byte of the real power sdpplied to the load. The low byte|of the
real pqwer supplied to the load shall be automatically‘transferred to the DTR after recegtion of
this cgmmand. The real power supplied to the load«s*a 16-bit value. The values of 0 to $5 534
represent powers from 0 W to 16,383 5 kW with“a resolution of 0,25 W. Powers aboye this
range shall be returned as 65 534. A value of\65535 means “unknown”.

Contrdl gear without this feature shall notdeact.

Comnland 248: YAAA AAA1 1111 1000 "QUERY LOAD RATING"

The apswer shall be the maximum-load current rating with 150 mA resolution, so valugs of 0
to 254|represent 0 A to 38,1 A RMS. Currents above 38,1 A shall be returned as 254. A value
of 255|means “unknown”.

Contrdl gear without this-feature shall not react.

Command 249: YAAA AAA1 1111 1001 "QUERY REFERENCE RUNNING'’

Ask if] there. lis)the REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER measurement running at the| given
addregs. The answer shall be ‘Yes’ or ‘No’.

Controd

aaarwithaoutthic foatiuira chall Aot rannt (o ~ammand 2400\
goar—ywitroot o rocotoar oot ot oo oo C T C o oo

Command 250: YAAA AAA1 1111 1010 "QUERY REFERENCE MEASUREMENT
FAILED"

Ask if the reference measurement started by command 224 'REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER'
failed. The answer shall be ‘Yes’ or ‘No’.

Control gear without this feature shall not react (see command 240).

Commands 251: YAAA AAA1 1111 1011
Reserved for future needs. The control gear must not react in any way.

Commands 252-253: YAAA AAA1 1111 110X
Reserved for future needs. The control gear must not react in any way.
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Command 254:

15—

YAAA AAA1 1111 1110

Reserved for future needs. The control gear must not react in any way.

Command 255:

The answer shall be 1.

YAAA AAA1 1111 1111

11.4.4 Extended special commands

Amendment:

Comm
The de

11.5

Repla

Table
standd

rd.

ement:

Summary of the command set

"QUERY EXTENDED
NUMBER"

and272— 10006610000 64106———ENABLE DEWVWCE TYPEA4A"—
vice type for control gear for dimming incandescent lamps is 4.

Table 3 — Summary of the application extended command set

VERSION

3 shows the summary of the application extended commangd set, specified |n this

Command number Command code Command name
224 YAAA AAA1 1110 0000 REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER
225 YAAA AAA1 1110 0001 SELECT DIMMING CURVE
226 —|227 YAAA AAA1 1110 001X a
228 - 231 YAAA AAA1 1110 01XX a
232 —|235 YAAA AAA1 111030XX a
236 —|237 YAAA AAA1 1140 110X a
238 YAAA AAA1-1110 1110 QUERY DIMMING CURVE
239 YAAA-AAA1T 1110 1111 QUERY DIMMER STATUS
240 YAAA AAA1 1111 0000 QUERY FEATURES
241 YAAA AAA1 1111 0001 QUERY FAILURE STATUS
242 YAAA AAA1 1111 0010 QUERY DIMMER TEMPERATURE
243 YAAA AAA1 1111 0011 QUERY RMS SUPPLY VOLTAGE
244 YAAA AAA1 1111 0100 QUERY SUPPLY FREQUENCY
245 YAAA AAA1 1111 0101 QUERY RMS LOAD VOLTAGE
246 YAAA AAA1 1111 0110 QUERY RMS LOAD CURRENT
247 YARRA ARAT TTTT OTT1 QUERY REAL COAD POWER
248 YAAA AAA1 1111 1000 QUERY LOAD RATING
249 YAAA AAA1 1111 1001 QUERY REFERENCE RUNNING
250 YAAA AAA1 1111 1010 QUERY REFERENCE MEASUREMENT FAILED
251 YAAA AAA1 1111 1011 a
252 — 253 YAAA AAA1 1111 110X a
254 YAAA AAA1 1111 1110 a
255 YAAA AAA1T 1111 1111 QUERY EXTENDED VERSION NUMBER
272 1100 0001 0000 0100 ENABLE DEVICE TYPE 4

@ Reserved for future needs. The control gear shall not react in any way.
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12 Test procedures

The requirements of Clause 12 of |IEC 62386-102:2009 shall apply, with the following
exceptions:

12.4

Test sequence 'Physical address allocation’

Amendment:

This test sequence is only mandatory for control gear supporting this feature.

Additid

12.7
The a

followi
on oth

12.7.1

The fo
250, a

12.7.1

Comm

as command 272 ‘ENABLE DEVICE TYPE 4’ shall be tested. The test sequence is sh

Figure

nal subclause:

Test sequences '"APPLICATION EXTENDED COMMANDS FOR DEVICE TYPE ¢
bplication extended commands defined for device type 4 shall bentested usi

hg test sequences. The sequences also check for possible reaction” of the com
er device types.

Test sequence 'APPLICATION EXTENDED COMMANDS'

llowing test sequences check the application extended“commands 224 to 225,
nd command 255.

1 Test sequence ‘QUERY DIMMER STATUS”and 'QUERY FEATURES'
fand 239 ‘QUERY DIMMER STATUS’ and‘¢command 240 ‘QUERY FEATURES’ 3

2.

l'

ng the
mands

38 to

s well
Dwn in
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Test
Commands 239 & 240
QUERY DIMMER STATUS
QUERY FEATURES

Send to device type
Broadcast ‘QUERY
FEATURES'

Error 7711
"No answer to
QUERY FEATURES"

‘ FEATURES := FEATURES | (DTR << 8) ‘

l

Send broadcast
'QUERY CONTENT

Generate a 24-bit word
‘ FEATURES := FEATURES | (DTR1 << 16) ‘ which contains all features
(reply, DTR and DTR1)

Send to e
Broadcast ‘QUERY
DIMMER STATUS'

Place in leading
edge mode

Yes —»t No
Leading
edge capable

Bit 0 set and bit 1
clear i reply 2
Yes

Bit 1 set and bit 0
clear i reply 2

Place in trailing
edge mode

Bit 16 clear in
FEATURES ?

No

Yes ——»
Trailing
edge capable

Send to device type
Broadca: ERY
DIMMER STATUS'

No Yes
Sine wave

]
Send to device type
Broadcast ‘QUERY Bit 0 and Bit et in
DIMMER STATUS' replys2,
capable

o Yes

Error 771
: *DIMMING CAPABILITY
Place in sine wave OR MODE
mode.

Bits 16 & 17 both set No

in FEATURES 2

Yes ——»f

INCORRECTLY
REPORTED"

Store 0 in DTR

Send to device type
Broadcast 'SELECT
DIMMING CURVE’

Send to device type
Broadcast ‘QUERY
DIMMER STATUS'

Logarithmic dimming curve

Message:
“Device does not
support this feature”

Bit 19 setin
FEATURES ?

No

Yes Non-logarithmic curve
suphorted

Store 1 ipBTR,

Send tuleg fo device type
Bioadcast 'SELECT
DIMMING CURVE®

Send to device type
Broadcast ‘QUERY
DIMMER STATUS'

Linear dimming curve

Error 7713
“DIMMING CURVE
Bit4 set in reply ? No INCORRECTLY
REPORTED"

Yes

Test done

Figure 2 — Test sequence ‘QUERY DIMMER STATUS’ and 'QUERY FEATURES'

IEC 1798/08

12.7.1.2 Test sequence ‘QUERY FAILURE STATUS’

Command 241 ‘QUERY FAILURE STATUS’ shall be tested. The test sequence is shown in
Figure 3. For test conditions, see Table 4.
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-

Ensure normal operating
conditions
- Normal supply voltage
- Normal supply frequency
- Normal gear temperature
- Nominal load rating

v

Send twice >

Broadcast RESET

¥

Wait

d

respomST-trer—]

}

Send to device type
4 Broadcast '‘QUERY
FEATURES’

FEATURES := reply

Send broadcast
‘QUERY CONTENT
DTR’

!

FEATURES := FEATURES | (DTR << 8)

|

Send broadcast
‘QUERY CONTENT
DTR1’

l

| FEATURES := FEATURES | (DTR1 << 16)

<

Is FEATURES bit
feature_bit[ctr] set?
See Table 4

Yes

|

Send command
“Query Failure Status”

9 Reply ? No

Yes

+

AAILURE_STATUS = reply

!

Send broadcast
‘QUERY,CONTENT
BTR1’

No

Generate a 24-bit word
which contains all features
(reply, DTR and DTR1)

Check to see if feature is
implemented

Error: 7721
“No reply to Query
Failure Status”

Generate a 16-bit word
which contains all failure
status bits (reply and DTR1)

FAILURE_STAR

l

Send to device type

“Query Failure Status” Read failure status aggin

!

FAILURE_STATUS = reply

!

Send broadcast
‘QUERY CONTENT
DTR?T

!

FAILURE_STATUS := FAILURE_STATUS | (DTR1 << 8)

Error: 7723
“Failure status bit
not set when faill
condition exists|

Bit “ctr” of
FAILURE_STATUS
set?

g

ctri=ctr+1

Bit “ctr” of
FAILURE_STATUS
set?

No

Apply abnormal condition [ctr]
from Table 4

Wait for time wait_time[ctr]
from Table 4

Error: 7722
“Failure status bit “ctr”
set before failure test”

Ctr=2,3,4,50r7 Yes
?
No

<

Yes

IEC 1799/08

Figure 3 — Test sequence ‘QUERY FAILURE STATUS’


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=7f671397d01b1d4d29994f2bca9cdf60

62386-205 © IEC:2009 -19 -

Table 4 - Command 241 ‘QUERY FAILURE STATUS’ test conditions

ctr | Feature Failure Abnormal test condition Wait Test name
bit status time
bit

0 0 0 Apply load or short-circuit load according 10's Load over-current shutdown
to manufacturer's guidance

1 1 1 Disconnect load 10s Open circuit (no load) detected

2 2 2 Load decrease detected

3 3 3 Load increase detected

4 "‘f RCDUI VC\J

5 5 5 No test possible Thermal shutdown

6 6 6 Apply maximum rated load and restrict 600 s | Thermal overload,with qutput level
cooling air to gear according to reduction
manufacturer's guidance

7 7 Referénce measuremert failed

8 23 8 Apply load that is unsuitable for the 10s Loadnot suitable for selected
dimming method in use dimming method, causgd

shutdown

9 9 9 Apply unsuitable supply voltage according 105 Supply voltage out of lifnits
to manufacturer's guidance

10 10 10 Apply unsuitable supply frequency 10's Supply frequency out of limits
according to manufacturer's guidance

11 11 11 Apply load that causes load voltage limit 10s Load voltage out of limifs
to be exceeded, according to
manufacturer's guidance

12 15 12 Apply load greater than maxitmum rated 10's Load current overload with output
load, according to manufacturer's level reduction
guidance

13 13 Reserved

14 14 Reserved

15 15 Reserved
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Commands 242 to 248 shall be tested. The test sequence is shown in Figure 4 and the query
commands in Table 5.

Test
Commands 242-248

This test covers commands:

242 — Query dimmer temperature
243 — Query RMS supply voltage
244 — Query supply frequency

v

Generate a 16-bit word
which has the reply as the

Send twice 245 — Query RMS load voltage FEATURES := FEATURES | (DTR << 8) least-significant byte, and
Broadcast RESET 246 — Query RMS load current DTR contents in the most-
247 — Query real load power ;‘ significant byte
L 248 — Query load rating }\
Wait Is FEATURES bit

(300 mf + response time)

)

Ensurg normal operating
conditions
- Nornpal supply voltage
- Normal supply frequency
- Normgl gear temperature
- Nogninal load rating

Senfl to device type
4 | Brogdcast ‘QUERY
EATURES’

FEATURES := reply

S¢nd broadcast
‘QUERY CONTENT
DTR’

feature_bit[ctr] set?
See Table 5

Yes

)

4 | query_commandctr]

Send to device type
See Table 5

Reply consistent with
current gear operating
conditions ?

No

Skiprtest — feature Yes
not supported N

Error: 77p1

No “Feature supported
but no reply to]query”
Yes

Error: 77p2
“Reply not corsistent
with gear opdrating
conditionp”

Figure 4 — Test sequence ‘COMMANDS 242 to 248’

Table 5 — Query commands 242 to 248 test table

IEC

ctr Feature bit Query command

0 8 242 "Query dimmer temperature"
1 9 243 "Query RMS supply voltage"
2 10 244 "Query supply frequency"
3 11 245 "Query RMS load voltage"
4 12 246 "Query RMS load current"
5 13 247 "Query real load power"

6 14 248 "Query load rating"

1800/08
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12.7.1.4 Test sequence ‘SELECT DIMMING CURVE’, ‘QUERY DIMMING CURVE’ and
‘QUERY DIMMER STATUS’

Commands 225 ‘SELECT DIMMING CURVE’, 238 ‘QUERY DIMMING CURVE’' and 239
‘QUERY DIMMER STATUS’ shall be tested. The test sequence is shown in Figure 5.

Test
Command 225 - Select Dimming Curve, and
Command 238 — Query Dimming Curve
Command 239 — Query Dimmer Status

Send twice
Broadcast RESET

SEND SPECIAL
COMMAND DTR (1)

Send to device type Linear curve
4 Command 225 selected
“SELECT DIMMING
et
(300 ms + response time) /

dali_level := 0
SEND SPECIAL

COMMAND DTR (0)

SEND
Send to device type BROADCAST
4 Command 225 DIRECT LEVEL
“SELECT DIMMING dali_level
CURVE"
for light level
Connect a lamp to the dimmer, the Wa\l‘:rslgtr‘\; ovel
combination designed to give light
output in accordance with the DALI
log curve

Measure light
level from lamp

dali_level :=0

Calculate differehce
between
measuredHight evel
and lingar eurve

SEND
BROADCAST
DIRECT LEVEL
dali_level

Error 7742
"Measured curve does
not match desired curve
at this point”

Output matches curve
at this pointl ?

Wait for light level
to settle

Measure light
level from lamp

Calculate difference between
measured light level and
standard DALI log curve

Yes

)

Power OFF
the dimmer
for10s
¥

Send to device type >

Error 7741
"Measured'cUfve does
not match desired curve
at'this point”

Output matches curve

No
at this point ?

4 Command 239
“QUERY DIMMER
STATUS”

Test done

Error 7743
"Dimmer status bits not
showing non-log curve
operation”

Bit4 set in reply? (non-
logarithmic curve
operation)

No

Yes

Send to device type

- 4 Command 238
Send, to.device type “QUERY DIMMING
4 {eBroadcast ‘QUERY CURVE"
FEATURES'
Error 7744
"Query Dimming Curve
=17 »,
Send query content Reply=17 No not reporting non-log
curve
[ —

Yes

Message:
“Device does not
support this feature !I"

Bit 3 setin DTR1 7
(Non-logarithmic curve
supported ?

A 4

Yes Test done

IEC 1801/08

Figure 5 — Test sequence ‘SELECT DIMMING CURVE’, ‘QUERY DIMMING CURVE’
and ‘QUERY DIMMER STATUS’
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12.7.1.5 Test sequence ‘REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER’

Command 224 ‘REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER’ shall be tested. The test sequence is shown

in Figure 6.

Test
REFERENCE SYSTEM

POWER

A 4

SEND TWICE
BROADCAST Reset DUT
RESET
T
Wait #
(300 ms + response time ) SEND TO DEVICE TYPE
4 | BROADCAST Test command
QUERY REFERENCE RUNNING
SgPNIIEDCIAL COMMAND Terminate all special
TERMINATE processes of DUT Error 751
" QUERY REFERENCE
* -Yes: RUNNING gnswered
when no mdasurement
SEND TO DEVICE TYPE ™
Feature supported startgd
4 | |BROADCAST by DUT?
QUERY FEATURES No
%
. i:=0;
No—< Bit 2 or 3 of answer set ? o= 254
Y
Y Y

No
y v
SEND TWICE TO DEVICE TYPE SEND TWICE TO DEVICE TYPE
4 || |IBROADCAST Test configuration command i || BROADCAST Test configuratipn command
REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER
SEND TO DEVICE TYPE SEND TO DEVICE TYPE
4 | |BROADCAST Test query command i | BROADCAST Test query comjmand
QUERY REFERENCE RUNNING QUERY REFERENCE RUNNING
Error7753,i Error7f52i
") REFERENCE " REFERENCE
< Any reply? SYSTEM POWER Ye! SYSTEMPOWER
not started for device started f¢r device
type4" type "
l No
Y » :I:
SEND Terminate all special
SPECIAL COMMAND
TERMINATE processes of DUT
| =i+ | Next device typ
No: Last device type?
Report Yes
" REFERENCE \
SYSTEM POWER not d
supported by DUT

A 4
Test
done

IEC 1802/08

Figure 6 — Test sequence ‘REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER’
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12.7.1.6 Test sequence ‘REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER’ 15 min timeout

The timeout feature of command 224 ‘REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER’ shall be tested. The
test sequence is shown in Figure 7.

Test
REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER :
15 min timer
v v
SEND TWICE SEND TWICE TO DEVICE TYPE
BROADCAST Reset DUT 4|| BROADCAST Start measurement
RESET REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER
R
Wait \
(30p ms + response time )
SEND TO DEVICE TYPE
4 | BROADCAST Measurement running ?
sekp ) ) QUERY REFERENCE RUNNING
SPECIAL COMMAND Torminate all special
TERMINATE P
* Answer N
SEND TO DEVICE TYPE Feature supported =YES?
4| Br@ADCAST iy
QUERY FEATURES y ’
Yes
@ or 3 of answer set ? Yes->| Time:=0 l— — No
No Yes
h 4 4
Report Error7761:
" REFERENCE

SY|STEM POWER not
upported by DUT "

"Measurement not
finished after
15 min+10 %"

v

\/\

R¢port
"Meagurement
finished gfter <time>"

SEND Terminate all special
SPECIAL COMMAND 0CESSES ofDIZJT
TERMINATE p

W
<
A
Test
done

Figure-7 — Test sequence ‘REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER’

E

1803/08
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12.7.1.7 Test sequence ‘QUERY REFERENCE MEASUREMENT FAILED’

Command 250 ‘QUERY REFERENCE MEASUREMENT FAILED’ shall be tested. The test

sequence is shown in Figure 8.

Test
REFERENCE SYSTEM

POWER: failed

A
SEND TWICE
BROADCAST Reset DUT
RESET

| (300 ms + response time ) |

Terminate all special
processes of DUT

SEND
SPECIAL COMMAND
TERMINATE

Feature supported

BROADCAST by DUT?

QUERY FEATURES

SEND TO DEVICE TYPE >

Report
Bit 2 or 3 of answer set ?

Yes

"REFERENCE
SYSTEM POWER not
supported by DUT "

SEND TWICE TO DEVICE TYPE
BROADCAST Start measurement
REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER

\

P

A

Disturb
measurement according
to manufacturer

v

SEND TO DEVICE TYPE >

Cause reference
measurement to fail

es

BROADCAST
QUERY REFERENCE RUNNING

Answer
=YES?

Measurement suhning ?

No
4
SEND TO DEVICE TYPE
4 BROADCAST
QUERY FAILURE STATUS

> Failure status correct?

Error7771

Answer,
=1 XXXXXXXb ?

JENBTFO-DEVHCE-FYRE

" QUERY FAILURE
STATUS answered
wrong with reference
measurement failed"

v

Set DUT
to normal operation

v

SEND TWICE TO DEVICE TYPE
4|| BROADCAST
REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER

> Start measurefnent

»Y

A 4

BROADCAST
QUERY REFERENCE RUNNING

SEND TO DEVICE TYPE >

Measurement rinning?

4 BROADCAST

SENDTO DEVICE TYPE

QUERY FAILURE STATUS

> Failure status cqrrect?

Errqr7773
"QUERY| FAILURE
STATUS|answered

wrong withf successful

measyrement"

Answer
=0 XXXXXXXb?

SENB-TO-BEICETYRE.

QUERY REFERENCE MEASUREMENT FAILED

\
4| BROADCAST ) Test Query

Error7772

"QUERY REFERENCE
MEASUREMENT
FAILED not answered"

\
BROADCAST Test Query
QUERY REFERENCE MEASUREMENT FAILED

successful

Error7774
" QUERY REFERENCE
MEASUREMENT
FAILED answered after
measurement"”

2%z

Test
done
IEC 1804/08

Figure 8 — Test sequence ‘QUERY REFERENCE MEASUREMENT FAILED’
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12.7.1.8 Test sequence ‘QUERY EXTENDED VERSION NUMBER’

Command 255 ‘QUERY EXTENDED VERSION NUMBER'’ shall be tested. The test sequence
is shown in Figure 9.

Test
QUERY EXTENDED
VERSION NUMBER

A

SEND TWICE
BROADCAST Reset DUT
RESET

v

Wait
(300 ms + response time)

v

~]—

i:=0 Initialise counter for
ivax := 254 device type
\
Lad
A
SEND TO DEVICE TYPE Test command usin
i |BROADCAST broadcast address I
QUERY EXTENDED VERSION NUMBER

No

Error 7781
Yes "No answer to
QUERY EXTENDED
VERSION NUMBER"

Ye <
<« <«

Message:
Ye "EXTENDED VERSION
NUMBER is <answer> for
device type <i>"

d

Next device type

Last device type

Test
done IEC 1805/08

Figure 9 — Test sequence ‘QUERY EXTENDED VERSION NUMBER’
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12.7.1.9 Test sequence ‘RESERVED APPLICATION EXTENDED COMMANDS’

The following test sequence checks the reaction to reserved application extended commands.
The control gear shall not react in any way. The test sequence is shown in Figure 10.

ion extended

<command>

Test
UNUSED APPLICATION
EXTENDED COMMANDS
A 4 l
SEND TWICE | <command> := (226 + k) | Calculate Command Byte
BROADCAST Set the DUT in reset state
RESET ¢
* 4 ga\‘OD A-rl\:/)v(lj(fs? DEVICETYPE command <comr'n'an /> preceded by
Wait "enable devicetype' §" ;

300 ms + response time)

v

$END
ROADCAST

DUERY DEVICE TYPE

Answer =4 ? Y

k=0

A 4

7

No

B

— No —<|  Answer=255?
Yes
v

SENP TO DEVICE TYPE

4 |BROADCAST
QUERY EXTENDED VERSION NUMBER
< Any reply ?

No
g'

A 4

Kmax = 28

Initialise counter for
commands

Yes

DUT must netvweact fo this command!

Ye

Error 7191,k
"Answer aftef receiving
APPLICATION[EXTENDED
COMMAND <dommand>"

SEND
BROADCAST,
QUERY RESETSTATE

> DUT still in reset state

Answer
="'Yes'?

Error 7192,k
"DUT not in respt state after
receiving APHLICATION
EXTENDED ¢OMMAND
<commgnd>"

v

Yes

SEND TWIC|
BROADCAS

=TT
— —

RESET
v

Walt
(300 ms + regponse time
+ preheaf time)

Increase command

counter

k=85

Last command ?

Continue with commar}d 2517
Yes—p :

No

Ve

—‘

"DEVICE TYPE isanot 4! Test of /

APPLICATION EXTENDED

COMMANDS not possible with
this test sequence!"

/

IEC 1806/08

Figure 10 — Test sequence ‘RESERVED APPLICATION EXTENDED COMMANDS’
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(1]
(2]

(3]

(4]

(5]

(6]

(7]
(8]

(9]

(10]

(1]
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

INTERFACE D’ECLAIRAGE ADRESSABLE NUMERIQUE -

Partie 205: Exigences particuliéres pour les appareillages de commande —
Variateur de tension d’alimentation pour les lampes a incandescence

6)
7)

(dispositifs de type 4)
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Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondiale de,\norm
posée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). L

objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de nopmalisation d
pines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités —-publie des

intenationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications access
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tés d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujetytraité peut partici
nisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en-liaison avec la CEl, pa
ement aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisatio
h des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techriques représentent, dans la
ossible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant dopné que les Comités nationaux dé
essés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Publications de la CEl se présentent sous la forme de reGommandations internationales et sont
e telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu
sure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue resp
Eventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui €n._est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

5 le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, Jes/Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans
ure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEIl dans leurs pub
nales et régionales. Toutes divergences_entre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes pub
nales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

CEl n’a prévu aucune procédure de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage
onsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes a une de ses Publications.

les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer gu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicati

ine responsabilité ne doit( éfre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxilig
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Image de quelque nature“que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris

Iistice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CH
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La Norme internationale CEIl 62386-205 a été établie par le sous-comité 34C: Appareils
auxiliaires pour lampes, du comité d’études 34 de la CEl: Lampes et équipements associés.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

CDV Rapport de vote
34C/819/CDV 34C/840/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.
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Cette partie 205 est destinée a étre utilisée conjointement avec la CEl 62386-101 et la
CEI 62386-102, qui contiennent les exigences générales relatives au type de produit
concerné (appareillage ou dispositifs de commande).

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEIl 62386, présentées sous le titre général:
Interface d’éclairage adressable numérique, peut étre consultée sur le site web de la CEI.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous http://webstore.iec.ch dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

. re unduitc,

. sulprimée;

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.
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INTRODUCTION

La premiére édition de la CEl 62386-205 est publiée conjointement avec la CEl 62386-101 et
la CEI 62386-102. La présentation de la CEl 62386 en parties publiées séparément facilitera
les futures modifications et révisions. Des exigences supplémentaires seront ajoutées si, et
quand le besoin en sera reconnu.

La présente Norme internationale, et les autres parties qui composent la série CEl 62386-200,
en faisant référence a un article quelconque de la CEIl 62386-101 ou la CEl 62386-102,
spécifient le domaine auquel cet article est applicable et I'ordre dans lequel les essais doivent
étre effectués. Les parties comprennent également des exigences supplémentaires, le cas

échéarnt: oute S Darte OTITPOS S 3 82386=200
conséquent, ne contiennent pas de références les unes aux autres.

Quand les exigences d’'un quelconque des articles de la CEl 62386-101 ou la<GEl 62386-102
sont cltées en référence dans la présente Norme internationale par la phrase.«wLes exigences
de la CEI 62386-1XX, article « n » s’appliquent », cette phrase s’interprete ‘Comme signifiant
que toptes les exigences de cet article de la Partie 101 ou la Partie 1027s'appliquent, ekcepté
celles [qui ne s’appliquent pas au type particulier d’appareillage de commande de lampg traité
par la partie 205.

Sauf ihdication contraire, tous les nombres utilisés dans la“présente Norme internajionale
sont des nombres décimaux. Les nombres hexadécimaux saont donnés dans le format|0xVV,
ou VV|est la valeur. Les nombres binaires sont donnés.dans le format XXXXXXXXb oy dans
le format XXXX XXXX, ou X est 0 ou 1; "x" dans les,nembres binaires signifie "que la|valeur
n’a pag d’influence".
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INTERFACE D’ECLAIRAGE ADRESSABLE NUMERIQUE -
Partie 205: Exigences particuliéres pour les appareillages de commande —

Variateur de tension d’alimentation pour les lampes a incandescence
(dispositifs de type 4)

1 Domaine d'application

La présente Norme internationale spécifie un protocole et des procédures d’essai applicables
aux appareillages électroniques commandés par des signaux numériques ass@Cjés |a des
lampe$ a incandescence.

2 Re¢férences normatives

Les dpcuments de référence suivants sont indispensables poutrl‘application du pgrésent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s’applique. Pour les réféfences
non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les évgntuels
amendements).

CEI 62386-101:2009, Interface d’éclairage adressable. humérique — Partie 101: Exigences
générgles — Systeme

CEI 62386-102:2009, Interface d’éclairage adtessable numérique — Partie 102: Exigences
générgles — Appareillages

3 Termes et définitions

Pour |es besoins du présent. document, les termes et définitions de [I'Article 3 |de la
CEI 62386-101:2009 et de I'Article 3 de la CEl 62386-102:2009 s’appliquent, conjoinfement
avec lg¢s suivants.

3.1
mesule de référence
mesurg de la charge réelle de la lampe

NOTE |[L’appareillage de commande détermine la charge réelle de la lampe a I'aide de procédures et de fhesures
internesl, non.specifiées par la présente norme.

3.2
détection de la chute de charge

reconnaissance que la charge réelle de la lampe est trés inférieure a la charge mesurée au
cours d’'une ‘mesure de référence’ réalisée avec succeés

NOTE Seul le fabricant peut décider des critéres qui permettent de juger si une augmentation ou une chute de
charge est significative et il convient que ces critéres soient décrits dans le manuel.

3.3

détection de I’'augmentation de charge

reconnaissance que la charge réelle de la lampe est trés supérieure a la charge mesurée au
cours d’'une ‘mesure de référence’ réalisée avec succes

NOTE Seul le fabricant peut décider des critéres qui permettent de juger si une augmentation ou une chute de
charge est significative et il convient que ces critéres soient décrits dans le manuel.
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3.4
surcharge thermique
la température maximale autorisée de I'appareillage est dépassée

3.5

arrét thermique

I'appareillage éteint la lampe car la réduction automatique du niveau de sortie n’a pas permis
d’empécher une surcharge thermique persistante

3.6
réduction du niveau lumineux due a une surcharge thermique

I’édUCt on-dinivaan Lminaiiy avnan nae Ahiaatif 1o hoioon da la toamnAr
O ooV Coo o ooV C o p oo oo ettt oot S o Tt P

atira
TatoT T

(¢

etapparejllage

3.7
arrét de la surintensité de charge
I'appafeillage éteint la lampe car la réduction automatique du niveau de sortieyn’a pas permis
d’empécher une surintensité persistante

4 Description générale

Les ¢xigences de [I'Article 4 de la CEI 62386-101:2009 et de [IArticle 4 |[de Ia
CEI 62386-102: 2009 doivent s’appliquer.

5 Spécifications électriques

Les @gxigences de [I'Article 5 de la CEI62386-101:2009 et de [I'Article 5 |[de Ia
CEI 62386-102: 2009 doivent s’appliquer.

6 Alimentation électrique de I’interface

Les éxigences de [I'Article 6 Nde la CEI62386-101:2009 et de [I'Article6 e Ia
CEI 62386-102:2009 doivent-‘s'appliquer si une source d’alimentation est intégrée a
I'appafeillage de commande,

7 Sfructure du protocole de transmission

Les e¢xigencesi/de [I'Article 7 de la CEI 62386-101:2009 et de [IArticle 7 |[de la
CEI 62386-102:.2009 doivent s’appliquer.

8 Cadencement

Les exigences de [I'Article 8 de la CEI62386-101:2009 et de [I'Article 8 de Ia
CEI 62386-102: 2009 doivent s’appliquer.

9 Méthode de fonctionnement

9.1 Généralités

Les exigences de [I'Article 9 de la CEI62386-101:2009 et de [I'Article 9 de Ia
CEIl 62386-102:2009 doivent s’appliquer en tenant compte des additions et adaptations
suivants:
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La courbe de variation, logarithmique ou linéaire, doit s’appliquer pour un type de lampe et
des caractéristiques assignées compatibles avec une utilisation par l'appareillage de
commande.

Le mode de variation, dans le cas d’un variateur universel en mode fixe, ne doit pouvoir étre
changé qu’a l'aide d’'un commutateur ou d’autres commandes physiques sur le variateur, et

non a

NOTE

9.2

partir de l'interface.

Cela permet d’éviter le risque de modifications involontaires lors de la programmation du systéme.

Détection de la diminution de la charge

Si la
‘mesu
néces
decred

9.3
Si la
‘mesu

néces
increa

9.4

Si un

charge réelle de la lampe est nettement inférieure a la charge mesurée lors

baire a son bon fonctionnement et le bit indicateur ‘diminution de la charge’
se’) doit étre défini.

Détection de 'augmentation de la charge

tharge réelle de la lampe est nettement supérieure a la charge mesurée lors
e de référence’ correcte, l'appareillage de commande ‘peut s’éteindre si
baire a son bon fonctionnement et le bit indicateur ‘augmentation de la charge’
5e’) doit étre défini.

Remplacement de la lampe sur I’appareillage de{commande avec fonctionna
d’augmentation/de diminution de la charge

commande peut, a tort, détecter une diminutiopr,ou une augmentation de la charge. D

cas, u
correc

NOTE
‘REFER
charge.

ne mesure correcte de ‘REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER' doit étre requise pour d¢
ement une diminution ou une augmentation de la charge.

Dans certains cas, remplacer une lampe par une autre de méme puissance peut nécessiter une
ENCE SYSTEM MEASUREMENT’, afin’de détecter correctement une diminution ou une augmentati

10 Declaration des variables

Les €
CEIl 64
indiqu

xigences de AArticle 10 de la CEI 62386-101:2009 et de [I'Article 10
386-102:2009 -doivent s’appliquer, avec les variables additionnelles sui
pes dans le, Tableau 1 pour ce type de dispositif.

d’'une

e de référence’ correcte, 'appareillage de commande peut éteindre la lampe-gi c’est

(‘load

d’'une
c’est
(‘load

Jité

p lampe est remplacée par une autre «de’ puissance différente, I'appareillage de

NS ce
ptecter

ouvelle

bn de la

de la
vantes
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Tableau 1 — Déclaration des variables

Variable Valeur par défaut Valeur réinit. Plage de validité Mémoire ?
“DIMMING CURVE” 0 Aucun changement| 0 —1;
1 octet
(2 — 255 réserveé)
“DIMMER STATUS” 0000 00UU ° Aucun 0 - 255
changement,

excepté bit 4 1 octet RAM

réinitialisé a 0

“DIMMER FEATURES” Rodage en usine | Aucun changement| 0 - 255 chaque octet 3 octets ROM
“FAILURE STATUS BYTE 1” Uuuo Uuuuy ® Aucun changement| 0 - 255 1 gctet RAM °©
“FAILURE STATUS BYTE 2" 000U UUUU ® Aucun changement| 0 - 255 1.dctet RAM
“DIMMER TEMPERATURE” UUUU UUUu ® Aucun changement| 0 — 254, 255 ('"Masque'){ 1 dctet RAM
“RMS|SUPPLY VOLTAGE” UUUU UUUU ® Aucun changement| 0 — 254, 255 ('"Masgdue') | 1 dctet RAM
“SUPRLY FREQUENCY” UuUUU UUUU ® Aucun changement| 0 — 254, 255.('Masque') | 1 dctet RAM
“RMS|LOAD VOLTAGE” UUUU UUUU ® Aucun changement| 0 - 254,255)('Masque') | 1 dctet RAM
“RMS|LOAD CURRENT” UIS[VIVAVIVIVIVA Aucun changement| 0 — 254,255 ('"Masque') | 1 dctet RAM
“REAL LOAD POWER” UUUU UUUU ® Aucun changement O,_ 65534'1, 65535 2 detets RAM
(Masque')

“LOAD RATING” Rodage en usine | Aucun changement| 0 — 254, 255 ('"Masque') 1 qctet ROM
“DEVICE TYPE” 4 Aucun changement| 0 - 254 1 qctet ROM
NElj(I\]I-IE Il;lgED VERSION 1 Aucun chanhgement| 0 - 255 1 detet ROM
U = n¢n défini

# Mémoire persistante (durée de stockage illimitée) si.aucune indication
® Valgur de mise sous tension, excepté bit 7 du FAILURE STATUS BYTE 1” et bit 4 du “DIMMER STATUS”

° Le Bit 7 du “FAILURE STATUS BYTE 1” et le-bit 4 du “DIMMER STATUS” doivent étre stockés dans la mémoire
persistante.

11 De¢finition des commandes

Les ¢xigences de ‘FArticle 11 de la CEI62386-101:2009 et de [Article 11 |de Ia
CEIl 62386-102:2009*doivent s’appliquer, avec les exceptions suivantes:

Amendement:de I'Article 11 de la CEl 62386-102:2009:

11.3.1L_Requétes concernant les informations d’état

Amendement:
Commande 144: YAAA AAA1 1001 0000 "QUERY STATUS"

La définition doit étre identique a celle donnée dans la CEIl 62386-102:2009, a I'exception de
la signification supplémentaire facultative suivante du bit 0:

bit 0 Etat de 'appareillage de commande; "0" = OK
“1” signifie probléme thermique, probléme d’alimentation ou défaillance de I'appareillage de

commande. “0” ne permet pas nécessairement d’exclure un probléme thermique ou un
probléme d’alimentation.
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Commande 146: YAAA AAA1 1001 0010 "QUERY LAMP FAILURE"

La réponse doit étre identique a celle donnée dans la CEI 62386-102:2009, avec la
signification suivante:

‘Yes’ = une des possibilités suivantes :

circuit ouvert;
— augmentation de la charge;

— diminution de la charge;

— arnétdeta-surintensitéde uhalyc,
— sufcharge du courant avec réduction du niveau lumineux;
— tension de charge hors limites;

— charge non compatible avec la méthode de variation sélectionnée.
‘No’ n’implique pas nécessairement que toutes les lampes fonctionnent Caerfectement.

Comnjande 153: YAAA AAA1 1001 1001 "QUERY DEVICE'TYPE"

La réppnse doit étre 4.

11.3.4) Commandes étendues de I’application

Remplacement:

Les commandes étendues de l'application doivent étre précédées de la commande 272
‘ENAB|LE DEVICE TYPE 4'. Les types de variateur de 'appareillage de commande ne doivent
pas §agir aux commandes étendues de ‘VFapplication précédées de la commande 272
‘ENAB|LE DEVICE TYPE X’ avec X # 4.

NOTE [Pour d’autres types de dispositif, ces(commandes peuvent étre utilisées de maniére différente.
11.3.4/1 Commandes de configuration étendues de I’application

Chaqule commande de configuration (224 — 225) doit étre regue deux fois en I'espace de
100 mp (nominale) avant.d’étre exécutée, afin de réduire le risque de mauvaise réception.
Aucung autre commande’/ne doit étre envoyée au méme appareillage de commande enf{re ces
deux fommandes,, sinon la premiére commande doit étre ignorée et la séquence de
configliration corréspondante interrompue.

Il convient que Ta commande 272 soit envoyée avant les deux instances de la commande de
contrdle eorrespondante, et non pas entre les deux (voir Figure 1).

Application extended Application extended
Command 272 configuration configuration
command command
le N|
' Max. 100 ms i

IEC 1797/08
Figure 1 — Exemple de séquence de commande de configuration étendue
de I’application

Commande 224: YAAA AAA1 1110 0000 "REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER"

L’appareillage de commande doit mesurer et enregistrer les niveaux de puissance du systéme,
afin de détecter une éventuelle augmentation ou diminution de la charge.
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NOTE Le nombre de niveaux de puissance et facultative; il incombe au fabricant de décider du nombre dont la
mesure est recommandée par chaque type d’appareillage de commande.

Les niveaux de puissance mesurés doivent étre stockés dans la mémoire persistante. Les
commandes regues au cours de la période de mesure doivent étre ignorées, excepté les
commandes de requétes et la commande 256.

Apres 15 min maximum, I'appareillage de commande doit terminer le processus de mesure et
reprendre un fonctionnement normal. Le processus de mesure doit étre interrompu si la
commande 256 ‘TERMINATE’ est regue.

Commande 225: YAAA AAA1 1110 0001 "SELECT DIMMING CURVE"

La colirbe de variation de I'appareillage de commande doit étre définie conformément a la
valeur|du DTR.

Si DT[R = 0, alors la courbe de variation correspond aux caractéristiues de |sortie
logarithmique standard.

Si DTR = 1, alors la courbe de variation est linéaire. Dans ce cas, la sortie lumineuse d¢it étre
une fgnction linéaire du niveau lumineux donné par une des commandes de contrbld de la
puissance de I'arc, selon la formule

n
X(n)=—— 100 [%
()=—e2 [%]

ou

X = lajsortie lumineuse, exprimée en %;

n = le hiveau lumineux donné par une des commandes de contrble de la puissance de l’jarc.

Touteg les autres valeurs du DTR sontTéservées a un usage ultérieur et ne doivenht pas
modifiger la courbe de variation.

Ce pafametre doit étre conservé.dans une mémoire non volatile et ne doit pas étre effacé par
une cdmmande RESET.

Commandes 226-227: ~YAAA AAA1 1110 001X
Réseryé a un usage ultérieur. L’appareillage de commande ne doit pas réagir.

Commandes 228-231: YAAA AAA1 1110 01XX
Réseryé a un‘usage ultérieur. L’appareillage de commande ne doit pas réagir.

Commnjandes 232-235: YAAA AAA1 1110 10XX
Réservé a un usage ultérieur. L’appareillage de commande ne doit pas réagir.

Commandes 236-237: YAAA AAA1 1110 110X
Réservé a un usage ultérieur. L’appareillage de commande ne doit pas réagir.

11.3.4.2 Commandes de requéte étendues de I'application
Commande 238: YAAA AAA1 1110 1110 "QUERY DIMMING CURVE"
La réponse doit étre la courbe de variation actuellement utilisée:

0 = logarithmique standard
1 = linéaire

NOTE 1 2-255 sont réservés a un usage ultérieur, comme spécifié dans le Tableau 1.
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Commande 239: YAAA AAA1 1110 1111 "QUERY DIMMER STATUS"

La réponse doit contenir les informations suivantes:
bit 0 fonctionnement en mode front avant

. ) N }Bits des méthodes de variation,voir la commande 240
bit 1 fonctionnement en mode front arriére

bit 2 opération de mesure de référence en cours ‘0’ = Non
bit 3 réservé a un usage ultérieur ‘0’ = valeur par défaut
bit 4 courbe de variation non logarithmique active ‘0’ = Non
bit 5 réservé a un usage ultérieur ‘0’ = valeur par défaut
bit 6 feserve a un usage ulterieur U= valeur par defaut
bit 7 féservé a un usage ultérieur ‘0’ = valeur par défa[::t

L’octel ‘QUERY DIMMER STATUS’ doit étre mis a jour réguliérement par 'appareillage de
commande en fonction de la situation réelle.
Commande 240: YAAA AAA1 1111 0000 "QUERY FEATURES"

La réponse a cette requéte doit étre I'octet 1 des informations de fonctionnalité. L’'octef 2 des
informptions de fonctionnalité doit étre automatiquement transféré at DTR, tandis que|l'octet
3 des| informations de fonctionnalité doit étre automatiquement transféré au DTR1|aprés
réceptjon de cette commande.

Octet 1 de la fonctionnalité (canal de retour):

bit 0 1’ =l'arrét de la surintensité de charge peut étte’ demandé ‘0’ = INon

bit 1 1’ = la détection de circuit ouvert (absence de charge) peut étre demandée ‘0’ = Non

bit 2 1’ = la détection de la diminution de charge peut étre demandée ‘0’ =INon
bit 3 1’ = la détection d’augmentation de-charge peut étre demandée ‘0’ = Non
bit 4 néservé ‘0’ = valeur par défajut
bit 5 1’ = I'arrét thermique peut étrexdemandé ‘0’ = Non
bit 6 1’ = une surchauffe thermique avec réduction du niveau

dle sortie peut étre demandée ‘0’ = Non
bit 7 1’ = sélection physique prise en charge ‘O’ = Non

Octet 2 de la fonctionnalité (DTR):

bit 0 $ert a interoger la température ‘0’ = Non
bit 1 $ert adnterroger la tension de 'alimentation ‘0’ = Non
bit 2 $ert &interroger la fréquence de I'alimentation ‘0’ = Non
bit 3 SertZinterrogertatensiomrdetacharge “O—="Non
bit 4 Sert a interroger le courant de charge ‘0’ = Non
bit 5 Sert a interroger la puissance réelle de la charge ‘0’ = Non
bit 6 Sert a interroger les caractéristiques assignées de la charge ‘0’ = Non
bit 7 Sert a interroger une surcharge de courant avec réduction
du niveau de sortie ‘0’ = Non
Octet 3 de la fonctionnalité (DTR1):
bit 0 Méthode de variation bit 0 voir tableau ci-aprés
bit 1 Méthode de variation bit 1 voir tableau ci-aprés
bit 2 réservé ‘0’ = valeur par défaut

bit 3 Sert a sélectionner une courbe de variation non logarithmique ‘0’ = Non
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bit 4
bit 5
bit 6
bit 7

réserveé ‘0’ = valeur par défa
réserve ‘0’ = valeur par défa
réserve ‘0’ = valeur par défa
Sert a interroger une charge inappropriée ‘0’ = Non

ut
ut

ut

Les bits relatifs a la méthode de variation (bit O et bit 1 de 'octet 3 de la fonctionnalité) sont
présentés dans le Tableau 2.

Bits 2

Tableau 2 — Bits des méthodes de variation

hit 1 bit 0 Méthode de variation
0 0 fronts avant & arriere
0 1 front avant uniquement
1 0 front arriére uniquement
1 1 onde sinusoidale

fonctignnalités est disponible, alors les commandes 224 ‘REFERENCE SYSTEM PO

249 ¢

DUERY REFERENCE RUNNING’ et 250 'QUERYXREFERENCE MEASURE

FAILED’ sont essentielles.

2 des

Octet

bit 0
bit 1
bit 2
bit 3
bit 4
bit 5
bit 6
bit 7

Octet
bit 0
bit 1
bit 2

bit 3
bit 4

bit 5
bit 6

et 3 du canal de retour de l'octet 1 de la fonctionnalité: ;Si au moins 'une de ces

WER’,
MENT

NOTE 4 Bien qu'une protection de surcharge thermique dont on peut demander I'état soit mise en appfication,
I'utilisatpur doit respecter les consignes de sécurité pour I'installation, données par le fabricant.
Commande 241: YAAA AAA1 1111 0001 "QUERY FAILURE STATUS"
La réponse a cette requéte doit étre I'octet T<des informations de I'état de défaillance. |’octet
nformations de I’état de défaillance-doit étre automatiquement transféré au DTR1| aprés
réceptjon de cette commande.
1 état de défaillance (canal.de retour):
arrét de la surintensité deycharge ‘0’ = Non
ircuit ouvert (pas dé.charge) détecté ‘0’ = Non
iminution de la-charge détectée ‘0’ = Non
Iugmentation de la charge détectée ‘0’ = Non
féserve ‘0’ = valeur par défajut
arrét thermique '0’ = Non
surcharge thermique avec réduction du niveau de sortie '0’ = Non
Chec mesure de reference 0= Non
2 état de défaillance (DTR1):
charge non compatible avec la méthode de variation
sélectionnée, provoque l'arrét ‘0’ = Non
tension d’alimentation hors limites ‘0’ = Non
fréquence d’alimentation hors limites ‘0’ = Non
tension de charge hors limites ‘0’ = Non
surcharge du courant de charge avec réduction du niveau
de sortie ‘0’ = Non
réserveé ‘0’ = valeur par défaut
réserve ‘0’ = valeur par défaut
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bit 7 réservé ‘0’ = valeur par défaut

Le bit 7 du canal de retour doit étre défini si la mesure de référence de la puissance du
systéme a échoué pour quelque raison que ce soit, ou s’il n’y a aucune mesure de référence.
Il doit étre stocké dans la mémoire persistante.

Si la mesure de référence n’est pas assurée, ce bit doit toujours étre ‘0.

Les bits 1, 2 et 3 du DTR1 indiquent un probléme d’alimentation ou de charge. Ces conditions
peuvent provoquer une réduction du niveau de sortie, voire I'arrét.

Les t étre
réinitidlisées qu’en rallumant 'appareillage de commande ou par une commande quicarréte la
sortie.|Le niveau de sortie ne peut pas étre augmenté au-dela du niveau rédujt(tant jque la
défaillance n’est pas résolue.

Les de¢faillances qui provoquent I'arrét de I'appareillage ne doivent étre _réinitialisées| qu’en
rallumgant 'appareillage de commande ou en utilisant un bouton optiofinel de réinitialjsation
situé qur I'appareillage.

NOTE 3 |l convient que I'arrét ne soit pas réinitialisé a partir de I'interface.

NOTE 4] La détection de la surcharge du courant (bit 0 du canal de retour) est spécifique a I'appareillage de
commaijde, au fabricant et parfois a la méthode de variation choisie. Cela se produit lorsque I'appareillage de
commarnde ne parvient pas a réguler le courant de charge, bien qu’il-ait réduit le niveau de sortie.

Le ‘FAILURE STATUS’ doit étre mis a jour réguliérement par I'appareillage de commanpde en
fonctign de la situation réelle.

Si I'un|des bits du canal de retour 0 a 3, ou sivles bits 0, 3 et 4 du DTR1 sont définis, glors la
réponge a la commande 146 'QUERY LAMPFAILURE' doit étre 'Yes' et le bit 1 de la r§ponse
a la cqmmande 144 'QUERY STATUS' doit étre défini.

Si les pits du canal de retour 5 et.8, ou si les bits 1 et 2 du DTR1 sont définis, alors le hit 0 de
la répgnse a la commande 144./QUERY STATUS' doit étre défini.

Si I'un|des bits du canal de retour 0, 1, 5 ou 6 ou si I'un des bits 0 ou 4 du DTR1 sont définis,
alors | réponse a la commande 160 "QUERY ACTUAL LEVEL" doit étre 'MASK'.

Commande 242: YAAAAAA1 1111 0010 "QUERY DIMMER TEMPERATURE"

La réponse doit\étre une indication de température du variateur avec une résolution de 1 C.
Les vgleurs combprises entre 0 et 254 représentent une température comprise entre —4( °C et
+214 9C. En,dessous de —40 °C, 0 est retourné. Au-dessus de +214 °C, 254 est retourng. Une
valeur|de{255 signifie “température inconnue”.

Sans ces caractéristiques, I'appareillage ne doit pas réagir.

Commande 243: YAAA AAA1 1111 0011 "QUERY RMS SUPPLY VOLTAGE"

La réponse doit étre la tension mesurée de l'alimentation. Les valeurs comprises entre 0 et
254 représentent une tension efficace comprise entre 0 V et 508 V. Au-dessus de 508 V, 254
doit étre retourné. Une valeur de 255 signifie “tension inconnue”.

Sans ces caractéristiques, I'appareillage ne doit pas réagir.

Commande 244: YAAA AAA1 1111 0100 "QUERY SUPPLY FREQUENCY"

La réponse doit étre la fréquence d’alimentation avec une résolution de 0,5 Hz. Les valeurs
entre 0 et 254 représentent donc des valeurs entre 0 Hz et 127 Hz. Au-dessus de 127 Hz, 254
est retourné. Une valeur de 255 signifie “fréquence inconnue”.
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Sans ces caractéristiques, I'appareillage ne doit pas réagir.

Commande 245: YAAA AAA1 1111 0101 "QUERY RMS LOAD VOLTAGE"

La réponse doit étre la tension mesurée de la charge. Les valeurs comprises entre 0 et 254
représentent une tension efficace comprise entre 0 V et 508 V. Au-dessus de 508 V, 254 est
retourné. Une valeur de 255 signifie “tension inconnue”.

Sans ces caractéristiques, I'appareillage ne doit pas réagir.

Commande 246: YAAA AAA1 1111 0110 "QUERY RMS LOAD CURRENT"
La réponse doit étre le courant de charge mesuré, exprimé en pourcentage du courant de
charge i , avec u ati 5 Jo. Les

valeurs comprises entre 0 et 254 représentent un pourcentage entre 0 % et 127 %. Au-dela
de 121 %, 254 doit étre retourné. Une valeur de 255 signifie “courant inconnu”.

Sans ges caractéristiques, I'appareillage ne doit pas réagir.

Commande 247: YAAA AAA1 1111 0111 "QUERY REAL LOAD POWER"

La répponse doit étre I'octet de poids fort de la puissance réelle fourniesa la charge. L’o¢tet de
poids faible de la puissance réelle fournie a la charge doit étre automatiquement transfgéré au
DTR gprés réception de cette commande. La puissance réelle*fournie a la charge et une
valeur|a 16 bits. Les valeurs entre 0 et 65 534 représentent.des puissances comprisesg entre
0 kW ¢t 16,383 5 kW avec une résolution de 0,25 W. Pour l€s puissances plus élevées,|65534
doit étfe retourné. Une valeur de 65 535 signifie “puissanee inconnue”.

Sans ¢es caractéristiques, I'appareillage ne doit pas:réagir.

Commande 248: YAAA AAA1 1111 1000 "QUERY LOAD RATING"

La répgonse doit étre le courant de charge_nominal maximal avec une résolution de 1%0 mA.
Les vgleurs comprises entre 0 et 254 représentent donc une intensité efficace comprisg¢ entre
0 A et[38,1 A. Pour une intensité supérieure a 38,1 A, 254 doit étre retourné. Une valpur de
255 signifie “intensité inconnue”.

Sans ges caractéristiques, I'appareillage ne doit pas réagir.

Commande 249: YAAA AAA1 1111 1001 "QUERY REFERENCE RUNNING'

Cette |commande vérifie) si une mesure REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER est effecljuée a
I’adredse indiquée. La-réponse doit étre ‘Yes’ ou ‘No’.

Sans ¢es caracteristiques, I'appareillage ne doit pas réagir (voir la commande 240).

Commande 2250: YAAA AAA1 1111 1010 "QUERY REFERENCE MEASURHEMENT
FAILED"

Cette commande demande si la mesure de référence lancée par la commande 224
'REFERENCE SYSTEM POWER' a échoué. La réponse doit étre ‘Yes’ ou ‘No’.

Sans ces caractéristiques, I'appareillage ne doit pas réagir (voir la commande 240).

Commande 251: YAAA AAA1 1111 1011
Réservé a un usage ultérieur. L’appareillage de commande ne doit pas réagir.

Commandes 252-253: YAAA AAA1 1111 110X
Réservé a un usage ultérieur. L’appareillage de commande ne doit pas réagir.

Commande 254: YAAA AAA1 1111 1110
Réservé a un usage ultérieur. L’appareillage de commande ne doit pas réagir.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=7f671397d01b1d4d29994f2bca9cdf60

—-42 - 62386-205 © CEI:2009

Commande 255: YAAA AAA1 1111 1111 "QUERY EXTENDED VERSION NUMBER"
La réponse doit étre 1.

11.4.4 Commandes spéciales étendues

Amendement:

Commande 272: 1100 0001 0000 0100 "ENABLE DEVICE TYPE 4"

Le dispositif d’appareillage adapté a la variation de lampes a incandescence est de type 4.

11.5 Résumé des commandes

Remplacement:
Le Tableau 3 présente un résumé des commandes étendues de I'application,.spécifiées dans
la prégdente norme.
Tableau 3 — Résumé des commandes étendues de I’application
Numéfo de commande Code de la commande Nom de la commande
224 YAAA AAA1 1110 0000 REFERENGE(SYSTEM POWER
225 YAAA AAA1 1110 0001 SELECT(BIMMING CURVE
226 —[227 YAAA AAA1 1110 001X 2
228 —[231 YAAA AAA1 1110 01XX <
232 —[235 YAAA AAA1 1110 10XX 2
236 —[237 YAAA AAA1 1110 110X @
238 YAAA AAA1 1110 1110 QUERY DIMMING CURVE
239 YAAA AAA1 1110 T4 M QUERY DIMMER STATUS
240 YAAA AAA1 111710000 QUERY FEATURES
241 YAAA AAA1 111 0001 QUERY FAILURE STATUS
242 YAAA AAA1 1111 0010 QUERY DIMMER TEMPERATURE
243 YAAAAAA1 1111 0011 QUERY RMS SUPPLY VOLTAGE
244 YAAA AAA1 1111 0100 QUERY SUPPLY FREQUENCY
245 YAAA AAA1 1111 0101 QUERY RMS LOAD VOLTAGE
246 YAAA AAA1 1111 0110 QUERY RMS LOAD CURRENT
247 YAAA AAA1 1111 0111 QUERY REAL LOAD POWER
248 YAAA AAA1 1111 1000 QUERY LOAD RATING
249 YAAA AAA1 1111 1001 QUERY REFERENCE RUNNING
250 YAAA AAAL 11111010 QUERY REFERENCE MEASUREMENT EAILED
251 YAAA AAA1 1111 1011 @
252 — 253 YAAA AAA1 1111 110X 2
254 YAAA AAA1 1111 1110 @
255 YAAA AAAT 1111 1111 QUERY EXTENDED VERSION NUMBER
272 1100 0001 0000 0100 ENABLE DEVICE TYPE 4
@ Réserveé a un usage ultérieur. L’appareillage de commande ne doit pas réagir.

12 Procédures d’essai

Les exigences de [I'Article 12 de la CEI 62386-102:2009 doivent s’appliquer, avec les
exceptions suivantes:
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12.4 Séquence d’essais 'Physical address allocation’

Amendement:

Cette séquence d’essais n’est obligatoire que pour les appareillages de commande prenant

en charge cette fonctionnalité.

Paragraphe complémentaire

12.7 Séquences d’essais '"APPLICATION EXTENDED COMMANDS FOR DEVICE TYPE 4'

t étre

Les cgmirandes—ttendues—detappheationdefiniespourtes—dispositifs—de—type4—doive
soumis$es a essai a l'aide des séquences d’essais suivantes. Ces séquences d’essais-V
également les réactions possibles des commandes sur d’autres types de dispositifs:

12.7.1] Séquence d’essais '"APPLICATION EXTENDED COMMANDS'

Les sg@quences d’essais suivantes vérifient les commandes étendues deol’application
225, 2B8 a 250, ainsi que la commande 255.

12.7.1]11 Séquence d’essais ‘QUERY DIMMER STATUS’ et 'QUERY FEATURES'

Les cqmmandes 239 ‘QUERY DIMMER STATUS’ et 240 ‘QUERY FEATURES’, ainsi
commande 272 ‘ENABLE DEVICE TYPE 4’ doivent étre “soumises a essai. La séd
d'essals est représentée a la Figure 2.

prifient

224 a

que la
uence
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Tost
Commands 239 & 240
QUERY DIMMER STATUS
QUERY FEATURES

Send to device type
Broadcast '‘QUERY
FEATURES'

Error 7711
"No answer to
QUERY FEATURES"

‘ FEATURES := FEATURES | (DTR <<8) ‘

!

Send broadcast
'QUERY CONTENT

Generate a 24-bit word
‘ FEATURES := FEATURES | (DTR1 << 16) ‘ which contains all features
(reply, DTR and DTR1)

Place in leading Send to device type
Yes ——»| CaE e Broadcast ‘QUERY Bit 0 set and bt 1 No
Leading 'ge mode DIMMER STATUS' clear in reply ?
edge capable
N
o Yes
Bit 16 clear in Place i traing Bit 1 set and bit 0
Yes ——»] No
FEATURES ? e edge mode
edge capable
N‘o Yes
|

rror 7712
Place in sine wave DIMMING CAPABILITY

Bit 0 and Bit { setin
reply 2

Send to device type
Bits 16 & 17 both set Yes ——» Broadca: ERY No
in FEATURES 2 Sine wave DIMMER STATUS' INCORRECTLY
capale REPORTED
o Yes'

Store 0in DTR

Send to device type
Broadcast ‘SELECT
DIMMING CURVE'

Send to device type
Broadcast '‘QUERY
DIMMER STATUS'

Logarithmic dimming curve

Message:
“Device does not
support this feature”

Yes Non-logarithraic curve
supported

Store 1in DTR

Send fice to device type
Broadcast SELECT
QIMMING CURVE'

Linear dimming curve

Send to device type
Broadcast '‘QUERY
DIMMER STATUS'

Error 7713
“DIMMING CURVE
INCORRECTLY
REPORTED"

e

@ IEC 1798/08

Figure 2 — Séquence d’essais ‘QUERY DIMMER STATUS’ et 'QUERY FEATURES'

12.7.1.2 Séquence d’essais ‘QUERY FAILURE STATUS’

La commande 241 ‘QUERY FAILURE STATUS’ doit étre soumise a essai. La séquence
d’essais est représentée a la Figure 3. Pour les conditions d'essais, voir le Tableau 4.
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